

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 626/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

---

## ANNEX V

### Technical documentation

The technical documentation referred to in Article 3 (1)(c) shall include at least the following items:

- (a) the name and address of the supplier;
- (b) a general description of the appliance model, sufficient for it to be unequivocally and easily identified. Single ducts shall be referred to as '*local air conditioners*';
- (c) where appropriate, the references for the harmonised standards applied;
- (d) where appropriate, the other calculation methods, measurement standards and specifications used;
- (e) identification and signature of the person empowered to bind the supplier;
- (f) where appropriate the technical parameters for measurements, established in accordance with Annex VII:
  - (i) overall dimensions;
  - (ii) specification of the type of the air conditioner;
  - (iii) specification whether the appliance is designed for cooling or heating only or for both;
  - (iv) the energy efficiency class of the model as defined in Annex II;
  - (v) The energy efficiency ratio ( $EER_{rated}$ ) and coefficient of performance ( $COP_{rated}$ ) for single and double duct air conditioners or seasonal energy efficiency ratio (SEER) and seasonal coefficient of performance (SCOP) for other air conditioners;
  - (vi) The heating season for which the appliance is declared fit for purpose;
  - (vii) Sound power levels expressed in dB(A) re1 pW, rounded to the nearest integer;
  - (viii) the name and GWP of refrigerant used.
- (g) the results of calculations performed in accordance with Annex VII.

Suppliers may include additional information at the end of the above list.

Where the information included in the technical documentation file for a particular air conditioner model has been obtained by calculation on the basis of design, or extrapolation from other equivalent appliances, or both, the documentation shall include details of such calculations or extrapolations, or both, and of tests undertaken by suppliers to verify the accuracy of the calculations undertaken. The information shall also include a list of all other equivalent appliance models where the information was obtained on the same basis.

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) No 626/2011. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions**

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(5\)](#)
- Annex 1(8) substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(6\)](#)
- Annex 5(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(9\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 1.4 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(2\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 1.5 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(3\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 2.4 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(4\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 2.5 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(5\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 3.4 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(6\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 3.5 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(7\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.1 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(8\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.2 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(9\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.3 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(10\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.4 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(11\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.5 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(12\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.6 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(13\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.1 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(14\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.2 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(15\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.3 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(16\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.4 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(17\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.5 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(18\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.6 image substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(19\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.0001para. 1.1 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.0002para. 2.1 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.0003para. 3.1 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.0004para. 4.1 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.0004para. 4.3 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.0004para. 4.5 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(7\)\(d\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.0005para. 5.1 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(7\)\(e\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.0005para. 5.3 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(7\)\(e\)](#)
- Annex 3 s.0005para. 5.5 words inserted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(7\)\(e\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 1.5(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 2.5(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 3.5(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.2(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.4(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.6(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.2(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.4(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.6(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(a\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 1.5(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 2.5(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 3.5(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.2(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.4(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.6(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.2(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.4(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.6(iv) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/1528 Sch. 5 para. 6\(20\)\(b\)](#)

- Annex 3 para. 1.1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(7)(a) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 3 para. 2.1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(7)(b) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 3 para. 3.1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(7)(c) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(7)(d) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.3 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(7)(d) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 3 para. 4.5 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(7)(d) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.1 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(7)(e) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.3 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(7)(e) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 3 para. 5.5 words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(7)(e) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Annex 7 para. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(10\)](#)
- Annex 8(7) omitted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 1(c) substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(8\)](#)
- Annex 4 para. 1(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(8) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 4](#)
- Art. 3(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/539 Sch. 5 para. 5\(2\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(c) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/539, Sch. 5 para. 5(2) by [S.I. 2020/1528 reg. 6\(1\)reg. 6\(2\)\(c\)\(v\)](#)